
GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE GRAND COMMANDER

BULLETIN NO. 1, SERIES 2023-2024

The following officers were elected and installed at the 170th Annual Grand Conclave of the Grand
Commandery Knights Templar of Texas convened in Grapevine, TX April 16, 2023.

Tommy Chance Chapman
174 Hilldale Drive
Nederland, TX 77627

R∴ E∴ Grand Commander Cell: 409-201-5340
tcchapman@ymail.com

Justin C. Bauer
4045 Rochelle Dr.
Dallas, TX 75220

V∴ E∴ Deputy Grand Commander Cell: 214-766-5145
justin.bauer@gmail.com

Jason L. Lesikar
PO Box 121788
Fort Worth, TX 76121

E∴ Grand Generalissimo Cell: 817-726-7998
j.l.lesikar@tcu.edu

Gary E. Rock, Jr.
4507 9th St.
Lubbock, TX 79416

E∴ Grand Captain General Cell: 214-620-8401
garyrck32@gmail.com

Ralph Royall
33 Ranch Road One
Willis, TX 77378

E∴ Grand Senior Warden Cell: 713-818-2638
rroyall@reagan.com

Ricky D. Cox
499 Skyview Ln.
Azle, TX 76020

E∴ Grand Junior Warden Cell: 817-229-4797
rcox70@gmail.com

Daniel M. Bowden
PO Box 20674
Beaumont, TX 77720

E∴ Grand Prelate Cell: 409-363-4001
bowdendm@gmail.com

Hunter D. Schappaugh
2046 Sheridan St.
Houston, TX, 77030

E∴ Grand Treasurer Cell: 713-417-8348
hunter68c@yahoo.com

Ronnie W. Wilson
248 Fredonia Ave
Lufkin, TX 75904

E∴ Grand Recorder Cell: 936-404-9441
texasgrandrecorder@gmail.com

Tommy F. Chapman
1313 Fannin
Nederland, TX 77627

E∴ Grand Standard Bearer Cell: 409-201-2626
tomkat6265@aol.com

Judge R. Risley
P O Box 8702
Amarillo, TX 79114

E∴ Grand Sword Bearer Cell: 806-231-8404
judge.risley@gmail.com

Chris L. Little
331 Queensburg Ln.
Friendswood, TX 77546

E∴ Grand Warder Cell: 713-397-1991
christexaspm@gmail.com

Gabriel A. Jagush
5628 Wedgmont Cir N
Fort Worth, TX, 76133

E∴ Grand Sentinel Cell: 979-285-4244
texanmason@gmail.com



GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

COMMITTEES 2023-2024

BY-LAWS:
C. Steven Wolfe, Chairman 2028

PO Box 411, Boyd, TX 76026-0411
Cell: 817-773-3484; charlesswolfe@gmail.com

Clarence Laney 2024
171 Bluestem Way, Waxahachie, TX 75167
Home: 254-479-6618; cjvision2020@zoho.com

Cole Tefertiller 2025
8210 Hwy 70, Pampa, TX 79065
Cell: 806-662-6533, coletefer@gmail.com

Frank Zepp 2026
9136 Single Bend Trail, Temple, TX 76502
Home: 443-559-2622; frank.zepp@gmail.com

Bruce Hammond 2027
1903 Lakehill Court, Arlington, TX 76012
Cell: 817-648-0487, bwhcra@gmail.com

CREDENTIALS:
Snoopy Johnson, Chairman 2024

6119 Stoney Brook Dr., Angleton, TX 77515
Cell: 832-621-9855; joejohnson31c@gmail.com

Barry Smith 2024
12908 Rolling Rd., Winnie, TX 77665
Cell: 409-718-6427; barry.bsmith.smith@gmail.com

Aaron Tyksinski 2024
3203 Cache Xing, Houston, TX 77080
Cell: 832-423-3701; aarontyksinski@gmail.com

Zachary Haston 2024
2701 Country Grove Trail, Mansfield, TX 76063
Cell: 817-821-6122; zhaston@gmail.com

Matthew Garrison 2024
1705 Dieu St, Port Neches, TX 77651
Cell: 409-718-7341; mlg1705m@gmail.com

DISPENSATIONS AND CHARTERS:
H. Bart Henderson, Chairman 2024

2309 Ellis Park Ln, Conroe, TX 77304
Cell: 719-859-0306; hbhblackbart@msn.com

Jeffery Wright 2024
307 N Holly, Cleveland, TX 77327
Cell: 281-960-7684; jeffreywright@sbcglobal.net

John Kerr 2024
10519 Bluestone Creek, San Antonio, TX 78254
Cell: 210-364-4479; johnbkerr@outlook.com

James L. “Herky” McCutcheon 2024
507 Mazur Drive, Port Neches, TX 77651
Cell: 409-344-2325; herkymc@yahoo.com

Jordan Roland 2024
2610 Old Iowa Park Rd. Apt. 11, Wichita Falls, TX 76306
Cell: 940-867-9412; jordandrue9393@gmail.com
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GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION:
Buford J. “B.J.” Young, Chairman 2025

4816 Harlan Ave., Fort Worth, TX 76132
Cell: 817-709-6637; mybjyoung@aol.com

Robert Foreman 2024
16115 Queensdale Dr., Houston 77082
Cell: 832-647-9073; rforeman77@sbcglobal.net

Jeffrey S. Bennett 2026
3208 Hyde Park Ct., Arlington, TX 76015
Cell: 817-372-3399; jeffbturbine@yahoo.com

Jerry Kirby 2027
445 Saguaro Dr., Haslet, TX 76052
Cell: 817-517-3000; tx4star@gmail.com

Kevin Caraway 2028
309 CR 4511, DeLeon, TX 76444
Cell: 254-734-7057; Home: 254-893-5629; kcaraway@cctc.net

FIELD DRILL:
Thomas Turner, Sr., Chairman 2024

2429 Clearbrook Way, Haughton, LA 71037
Cell: 979-799-6335; sirknighttom50@yahoo.com

Kenneth B. “Ken” Fischer, Sr. 2024
5138 Shady Oaks Ln., Friendswood, TX 77546
Cell: 713-206-4284; kbf813@aol.com

Hunter Schappaugh 2024
2046 Sheridan St., Houston, TX 77030
Cell: 713-417-8348; hunter68c@yahoo.com

Jerral Knox 2024
1900 W State Hwy. 6, Apt. #311, Woodway, TX 76712
Cell: 254-340-9101-1098; jfknox@gmail.com

Richard R. “Ric” Jernigan 2024
127 Rainbow Dr. Unit 2782, Livingston, TX 77399
Cell: 817-228-0364; ricjernigan@gmail.com

Richard Gaiser 2024
PO Box 6104, Tyler, TX 75711
Cell: 903-571-3841; rgaiser@gmail.com

H. David Moore 2024
1504 Mockingbird Dr., Plano, TX 75093
Home: 972-380-5610; Cell: 214-282-4254; Home: 972-380-5610; dmoore@ghizmo.com

W. David Melear 2024
2200 4th Ave. #228, Canyon, TX 79015
Cell: 806-236-6104; meleard@gmail.com

John Gibson 2024
348 Gibson Dr., Lone Oak, TX 75453
Home: 214-794-1322; ggibson0812@sbcglobal.net

Gary Freedman 2024
8611 Tule Dr., Amarillo, TX 79108
Cell: 806-584-1418; gary.freedman@hotmail.com

Jerry Kirby 2024
445 Saguaro Drive, Haslet, TX 76052
Cell: 817-517-3000; Office: 682-708-7735; Fax: tx4star@gmail.net
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Edward Peebles 2024
8240 Glenview Dr., Houston, TX 77017
Cell: 713-884-5031; Home: 281-410-8410; ecpeebles@aggienetwork.com

Michael Shively 2024
17114 Theiss Mail Route Rd., Spring, TX 77379
Home: 281-376-5313; mh.shively@gmail.com

David Berndt 2024
2323 Long Reach Dr. #2302, Sugar Land, TX 77478
Cell: 713-562-4864; david@karateclarinet.com

FINANCE AND AUDITING:
Richard Jernigan, Chairman 2028

127 Rainbow Dr. Unit 2782, Livingston, TX 77399
Cell: 817-228-0364; ricjernigan@gmail.com

James Beale 2024
6751 Dakota Ridge Dr., El Paso, TX 79912
Cell: 915-433-6982; jamesalfredbeale@yahoo.com

Scott Stanton 2025
6914 Roundrock Rd., Dallas, TX 75248
Cell: 469-867-6749; sds0094@gmail.com

Brian Cook 2026
805 Fleming Trail, Richardson, TX 75081
Cell: 214-264-7879; rbriancook74@gmail.com

Brent Casiglio 2027
2900 Trail Lake Drive, Grapevine, TX 76051
Cell: 817-701-9707; bcasiglio@gmail.com

FRATERNAL RELATIONS:
Zachary Haston, Chairman 2024

2701 Country Grove Trail, Mansfield, TX 76063
Cell: 817-821-6122; zhaston@gmail.com

James Kirkpatrick 2024
3404 Kipling Ct., Arlington 76014
Cell: 817-999-0435; Home: 817-557-3103; jkirkpatrick438@earthlink.com

Jeffrey Miller 2024
14902 Preston Rd. #404 -354, Dallas, TX 75254
Cell: 214-632-2058; txknight1@gmail.com

Sam Reid 2024
10225 Mustang Downs Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76126
Cell: 682-201-8341; samcreid@yahoo.com

Ken Cooley 2024
311 Cardinal Creek, Duncanville, TX 75137-3138
Cell: 972-780-5563; knjcooley@gmail.com

GRIEVANCES AND APPEALS:
Mark Myer, Chairman 2024

4577 US Hwy. 190 E., Livingston, TX 77351
Cell: 409-626-4640; mdmyer@hotmail.com

G. Clay Smith 2024
1711405 Parkwood Dr., Carrollton, TX 75007
Cell: 214-232-4578; gclayandteresa.smith@verizon.net

N. W. “Butch” Hanna, Jr. 2024
17303 Camberwell Green Ln., Houston TX 77070
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GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

Cell: 713-299-8032; Home: 281-370-8135; newburnhanna@gmail.com
Michael Roberson 2024

2901 Zion Hill Loop, Weatherford, TX 76088
Cell: 817-821-6406; michael.roberson85@gmail.com

Justin Winch 2024
2102 Acosta Ln., Lewisville, TX 75067
Cell: 469-774-9794; winch@CameYou.us

HOLY LAND PILGRIMAGE (TERM):
Edward Peebles, Chairman 2026

8240 Glenview Dr., Houston, TX 77017
Cell: 713-884-5031; Home: 281-410-8410; ecpeebles@aggienetwork.com

Carl Wunsche 2028
28318 Shining Creek Lane, Spring, TX 77386-1868
Cell: 832-515-6572; cwwunsche@sbcglobal.net

Randy Clifton 2027
1710 15th, Temple, TX 76501
Cell: 254-913-4849; randaclift@aol.com

Jackie Matthews 2025
4900 Canberra Ln., Arlington, TX 76017
Cell: 432-557-7403; jackiematthews958@gmail.com

Arthur Souza, Jr. 2024
4414 Durant St. #88, Deer Park, TX 77536
Cell: 713-582-9452; asouzajr@msn.com

JURISPRUDENCE:
Kenneth B. “Ken” Fischer, Sr., Chairman 2027

5138 Shady Oaks Ln., Friendswood, TX 77546
Cell: 713-206-4284; kbf813@aol.com

Frances E. “Skip” Smith, Jr. 2024
120 HCR 1309, Hillsboro, TX 76645
Cell: 214-352-1418; smith_skip@hotmail.com

Charles Maddox 2025
PO Box 12322, Austin, TX 78711
Cell: 512-567-6744; charlesemaddox@gmail.com

Jim Rumsey 2026
560 Bunker Drive, Tyler, TX 75703
Cell: 903-746-5849; jrumsey@grandlodgeoftexas.org

Russell Brown 2028
104 W. Main St., Henderson, TX 75652
Cell: 903-812-1865; Home: 903-657-3531; russell@rcbrownlaw.com

KNIGHTS TEMPLAR EYE FOUNDATION:
W. David Melear, Chairman 2024

2200 4th Ave. #228, Canyon, TX 79015
Cell: 806-236-6104; meleard@gmail.com

L. Joe Jones (District 1) 2024
2004 Bells Chapel Rd., Waxahachie, TX 75165
Cell: 214-232-8577; larryjoe661507@gmail.com

Richard Gaiser (District 2) 2024
PO Box 6104, Tyler, TX 75711
Cell: 903-571-3841; rgaiser@gmail.com

Wade Richards (District 3) 2024
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GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

PO Box 197, Nederland, TX 77627
Cell: 409-344-3929; wrichards@gt.r..com

Jay Hollowell, II (District 4) 2024
6205 Blankenberge Dr. Corpus Christi, TX 78414
Cell: 361-244-2725; jhollowell75@gmail.com

Gary Mosmeyer (District 5) 2024
16710 Cedar Yard Ln., Cypress, TX 77433
Cell: 281-389-5603; nikefixer@yahoo.com

Micah Frost (District 6) 2024
9032 Sirocka Ct., Benbrook, TX 76116
Cell: 817-991-1968; southsidechaptercouncil@gmail.com

Huebert Smith (District 7) 2024
5108 Lamesa Ave, Abilene, TX 79605
Cell: 325-660-2337; tinyann08@gmail.com

Terry Flippo (District 8) 2024
645 Evergreen, Borger, TX 79007
Cell: 806-584-0695; borgermasons@gmail.com

Paul Weller (District 9) 2024
106 Ranchette Rd., Kingsland, TX 78639
Cell: 512-755-5648; paul2011bo@gmail.com

EDITOR - THE TEXAS TEMPLAR:
Michael Cote, II 2024

6000 Carter Rd., Granbury, TX 76048
Cell: 817-219-2916; mj2cote@yahoo.com

MEMBERSHIP:
Michael Malone, Chairman 2024

918 Pinewood Dr., Dallas, TX 75243
Cell: 214-335-7874; michaeltaylormalone@gmail.com

Lewis Bell (District 1) 2024
1540 Prairie View Dr., Allen, TX
Cell: 972-835-4999; lewisraybelljr@gmail.com

Steven Kennedy (District 2) 2024
276 County Road 3521, Bullard, TX 75757
Home: 903-574-3292; skennedy@ettlinc.com

James Willard, II (District 3) 2024
16908 Tableland Tr., Conroe, TX 77385
Cell: 936-232-3775; jdwillardii@gmail.com

Gregory “Ike” Eisenhauer (District 4) 2024
471A E. Co. Rd. 2090, Kingsville, TX 78363
Cell: 254-291-1974; mmoutfit1@att.net

Kevin Wilbourn (District 5) 2024
2609 Taylor Ridge Rd, Temple, TX 76502
Cell: 254-780-6621; kevin.wilbourn@gmail.com

Corey Harris (District 6) 2024
2308 Crown Colony Dr, Arlington, TX 76011
Cell: 817-903-7071; corey.ahrris87@gmail.com

Jerry Pingle (District 7) 2024
607 Potmac Dr., Stamford, TX 79553
Home: 325-338-3015; pingj7033@gmail.com

Ismael Gutierrez-II(District 8) 2024
5104 Quarter Horse Ln, Santa Teresa, NM 88008
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GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

Cell: 915-255-8311; ismaelgutierrezn@gmail.com
John Kerr (District 9) 2024

10519 Bluestone Creek, San Antonio, TX 78254
Cell: 210-364-4479; johnbkerr@outlook.com

HISTORY AND PRESERVATION:
Brad Billings (At Large), Chairman 2024

1001 Lost Valley Dr., Euless, TX 76039
Cell: 806-787-7600; bradleybst@yahoo.com

Richard Schlaudroff (District 1) 2024
1727 Uvalde St., Mesquite, TX 75150
Cell: 214-564-5847; rschlaudroff@gmail.com

Jim Rumsey (District 2) 2024
560 Bunker Drive, Tyler, TX 75703
Cell: 903-746-5849; jrumsey@grandlodgeoftexas.org

Dean Bryant (District 3) 2024
2164 Navajo Pass League City, TX 77573
Cell: 832-867-0223; masonicdistrict31a@gmail.com

Arturo de Hoyos (District 4) 2024
6513 Legendgate Pl, Burke, VA 22015
Cell: 202-345-8110; adehoyos@scottishrite.org

Jack Harper (District 5) 2024
PO Box 851, Simonton, TX 77476
Home: 210-414-0052; n7080f@sbcglobal.net

Billy Hamilton (District 6) 2024
16629 Windthorst Way, Justin, TX 76247
Cell: 940-600-9678; bhamiltontx75@gmail.com

Rick Trogdon (District 7) 2024
5241 Wagon Wheel Ave, Abilene, TX 79606
Cell: 325-668-4724; rtrogg@gmail.com

Gary Quaney (District 8) 2024
528 Via de los Arholes, El Paso, TX 79932
Cell: 915-525-5404; quaney6974@msn.com

Christian Moore (District 9) 2024
5632 Cardinal Feather Ln. Unit B, Temple, TX 76502
Cell: 512-887-0775; cdmoorecprp@gmail.com

NECROLOGY:
Daniel M. Bowden, Chairman 2024

PO Box 20674, Beaumont, 77720
Cell: 409-363-4001; bowdendm@gmail.com

Brad Billings 2024
1001 Lost Valley Dr., Euless, TX 76039
Cell: 806-787-7600; bradleybst@yahoo.com

Micah Frost 2024
9032 Sirocka Dr. Benbrook, TX 76116
Cell: 817-991-1968; m.frost_85@yahoo.com

Nikolaus Fehrenbach 2024
1614 Lake Bluff Dr., Garland, TX 75043
Cell: 214-850-2721; nklf@sbcglobal.net

Barry Foster 2024
1005 Charlotte Ln., Bridge City, TX 77611
Cell: 409-454-8413; bcfoster22@aol.com
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GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

PATRIOTIC AND CIVIC ACTIVITIES:
Hal Smith, Chairman 2024

1217 Red Wing Dr., Friendswood, TX 77546
Cell: 832-205-6798; Home: 281-482-9558; halsmith5270@gmail.com

Miles Sheerin (District 1) 2024
6475 FM 660, Ennis, TX 75119
Cell: 214-384-5884; milotwo@sbcglobal.net

Kenneth Sheats (District 2) 2024
2614 S. Boldt Ave., Tyler, TX 75701
Cell: 903-597-3883; ksheats@att.com

Chris Choat (District 3) 2024
11306 Mayberry Rd., Needville, TX 77461
Cell: 713-206-4242; chris.choat@comcast.net

Fabriel Cisneros (District 4) 2024
275 San Luis Dr., Brownsville, TX 78521
Cell: 956-408-1124; fabcisneros@aol.com

Hardy Nevill (District 5) 2024
27001 Pleasant Grove Rd., North Zulch, TX 77872
Cell: 936-348-4505; hardy.nevill@att.net

Corey Hale (District 6) 2024
2201 W. Rosedale St. S, Fort Worth, TX 76110
Cell: 817-480-8547; c.d.hale@tcu.edu

Richard Doss (District 7) 2024
PO Box 106, Chillicothe, TX 79225
Cell: 940-839-6118; richarddoss2006@yahoo.com

Christopher Bates (District 8) 2024
2822 FM 54, Petersburg, TX 79250
Cell: 806-300-2870; jetemiah1.5@gmail.com

Nick Ramos (District 9) 2024
PO Box 758, Converse, TX 78109
Cell: 210-380-6960; nicksr@sbcglobal.com

PLACE OF NEXT GRAND CONCLAVE:
Scott Stanton, Chairman 2024

6914 Roundrock Rd., Dallas, TX 75248
Cell: 469-867-6749; sds0094@gmail.com

Corey Hale 2024
2201 W. Rosedale St. S, Fort Worth, TX 76110
Cell: 817-480-8547; c.d.hale@tcu.edu

Buford J. “B.J.” Young 2024
4816 Harlan Ave., Fort Worth, TX 76132
Cell: 817-709-6637; mybjyoung@aol.com

Brad Billings 2024
1001 Lost Valley Dr., Euless, TX 76039
Cell: 806-787-7600; bradleybst@yahoo.com

Casey Maxwell 2024
3412 Avenue A, Nederland, TX 77627
Cell: 409-540-6069; clmaxwell7@aol.com

PRINTING:
Ronnie Wilson, Chairman 2024

248 Fredonia Ave., Lufkin, TX 75904
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Home: 936-404-9441; texasgrandrecorder@gmail.com
Gene “Bud” Forester 2024

308 Seneca Dr., Waxahachie, TX 75165
Home: 214-926-1602; Cell: 469-569-5135; ghforester@gmail.com

Robert Streeper 2024
1335 Tallow Circle, Sour Lake, TX 77659
Cell: 409-554-5387; robertstreeper@gmail.com

PURPOSES AND POLICIES:
Brian Dodson, Chairman 2025

2707 Lakeside Village Dr., Missouri City, TX 77459
Cell: 281-844-5747; brdodson33@aol.com

Lawrence Hopkins 2024
10 Monticello Ct., Mansfield, TX 76063
Cell: 214-417-7400; larryehopins@att.net

Todd Polk 2026
8109 Grand Canyon Dr., Plano, TX 75025
Cell: 214-202-6715; toddpolk@gmail.com

Ray Vinson 2027
5529 Crystal Ct., McKinney, TX 75070
Cell: 469-556-2769; ray@rvinson.com

Don Paul Payton 2028
5985 Old Brock Rd., Weatherford, TX 76087
Cell: 817-629-8554; dp.teskeys@gmail.com

REPORTS OF GRAND OFFICERS:
John Elkinton, Chairman 2024

5015 Groveton Ln., Pearland, TX 77594
Office: 713-649-8766; jelkinton@prodigy.net

James D. “Jim” Manley 2024
1601A Royal Arch Ct. W, Arlington, TX 76012
Cell: 817-432-2513; jptmrc@outlook.com

Robert C. “Bob” Brunk 2024
704 Green Canyon Ct., Hudson Oaks, TX 76087
Cell: 817-944-4677; brunkbob@gmail.com

Buddy Wiser 2024
6 Cheska Hollow, Beaumont, TX 77706
Cell: 409-673-0939; buddywis@yahoo.com

Paul Wunsche 2024
17120 Theiss Mail Route Rd., Spring, TX 77379
Cell: 281-814-2614; pewunsche@sbcglobal.net

TEMPLAR INSTRUCTION:
Edward Peebles, Chairman 2024

8240 Glenview Dr., Houston, TX 77017
Cell: 713-884-5031; Home: 281-410-8410; ecpeebles@aggienetwork.com

Michael Malone (District 1) 2024
9418 Pinewood Dr., Dallas, TX 75243
Cell: 214-335-7874; michaeltaylormalone@gmail.com

Mark Tidwell (District 2) 2024
115 Pine Ter, Center, TX 75935
Cell: 936-488-0246; marktidwell@gmail.com

Mark Myer (District 3) 2024
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4577 US Hwy. 190 E., Livingston, TX 77351
Cell: 409-626-4640; mdmyer@hotmail.com

Ruben Elizondo (District 4) 2024
5401 N. 15th St. Apt. 1, McAllen, TX 78504
Cell: 956-624-9413; rdelizondo87@yahoo.com

Jon Spann (District 5) 2024
2115 Washington Ave., Waco, TX 76701
Cell: 254-644-6336; jon_spann2003@yahoo.com

Maurice L. “Butch” Blackman (District 6) 2024
5911 Melstone Dr., Arlington, TX 76016
Home: 817-457-7625; Cell: 817-734-4329; bb436189@yahoo.com

Jerry Pingle (District 7) 2024
607 Potmac Dr., Stamford, TX 79553
Home: 325-338-3015; pingj7033@gmail.com

Elijah West (District 8) 2024
1604 Jordan St., Amarillo, TX 79106
Cell: 806-433-3206; Home: 806-803-0925; al1jah270@hush.com

Paul Weller (District 9) 2024
106 Ranchette Rd., Kingsland, TX 78639
Cell: 512-755-5648; paul2011bo@gmail.com

TRIENNIAL CONCLAVE:
Justin Bauer, Chairman 2024

4045 Rochelle Dr., Dallas, TX 75220
Cell: 214-766-5145; justin.bauer@gmail.com

Hunter Schappaugh 2024
2046 Sheridan St., Houston, TX 77030
Cell: 713-417-8348; hunter68c@yahoo.com

Ronnie Wilson 2024
248 Fredonia Ave., Lufkin, TX 75904
Home: 936-404-9441; texasgrandrecorder@gmail.com

PENNY-A-DAY:
Ken Shifflett, Chairman 2024

112 Rufus, Silsbee, TX 77656-6508
Cell: 409-225-1727; kshifflett@gt.rr.com

Seth Spangler (District 1) 2024
2235 Pine Buff St., Paris, TX 75460
Cell: 903-249-7343; sethspangler11.ss@gmail.com

Eddie Hopkins (District 2) 2024
808 Oakwood Drive, Jasper, TX 75951
Cell: 409-384-0024; eddie@jasperedc.com

Joe Taylor (District 3) 2024
2807 Ash Park Dr., Richland Hills, TX 76118
Cell: 817-706-2255; Home: 817-284-2824; jwade284@swbell.net

Gregory “Ike” Eisenhauer (District 4) 2024
471A E. Co. Rd. 2090, Kingsville, TX 78363
Cell: 254-291-1974; mmoutfit1@att.net

Glynn Saunders (District 5) 2024
PO Box 508, Blooming Grove, TX 76626
Cell: 903-879-2995; Home: 903-695-0063; glynn3401@gmail.com

Jerry Taylor (District 6) 2024
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2807 Ash Park Dr.,Richland Hills, TX 76118
Cell: 817-706-2255; Home: 817-284-2824; jwade284@swbell.net

Colton Daniel (District 7) 2024
2415 FM 1756 W, Truscott, TX 79227-6806
Celll: 940-655-8038; colton.daniel@hotmail.com

Alfredo Gonzales (District 8) 2024
9119 Mt. Rushmore Ln., El Paso, TX 79924
Cell: 915-479-6035; Home: 915-755-3915; abgonzalez72@yahoo.com

Joshua Alocer (District 9) 2024
213 Oriole Ln., Laredo, TX 78045
Cell: 956-645-6866; joshua-alcocer@hotmail.com

PERMANENT ENDOWMENT FUND:
David Berndt, Chairman 2024

2323 Long Reach Dr. #2302, Sugar Land, TX 77478
Cell: 713-562-4864; david@karateclarinet.com

Barry Foster 2024
1005 Charlotte Ln., Bridge City, TX 77611
Cell: 409-454-8413; bcfoster22@aol.com

Joe Schriever 2024
3314 Country Club Rd., San Angelo, TX 76904
Cell: 512-914-9143; JS4208@aol.com

John Hughes 2024
1018 Ross Trail, Arlington, TX 76012-3126
Cell: 817-235-2070; john.a.hughes@lmco.com

Travis Griffith 2024
13119 Jenny Wood Ct., Cypress, TX 77429
Cell: 832-499-3221; travis.griffith@att.net

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS:
Don Paul Payton, Adjutant, Chairman 2024

5985 Old Brock Rd., Weatherford, TX 76087
Cell: 817-629-8554; dp.teskeys@gmail.com

Michael Cote, II, Social Media Coordinator 2024
6000 Carter Rd., Granbury, TX 76048
Cell: 817-219-2916; mj2cote@yahoo.com

Gabriel Jagush, Website Coordinator 2024
5628 Wedgmont Cir N, Fort Worth, TX 76133
Cell: 979-285-4244; texanmason@gmail.com

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND SPECIAL PROJECTS:
Aaron Tyksinski(At Large), Chairman 2024

3203 Cache Xing, Houston, TX 77080
Cell: 832-423-3701; aarontyksinski@gmail.com

Cecil Curry (District 1) 2024
856 Cody Rd., Ennis, TX 75119
Cell: 214-875-0201; ccurry_98@yahoo.com

Don Sudduth (District 2) 2024
929 Johnson Rd.,. Winona, TX 75792
Cell: 903-539-4811; donsut02@yahoo.com

Charles Broussard - Photography (District 3) 2024
PO Box 605, Silsbee, TX 77656
Cell: 469-782-3833; cbrous1020@aol.com
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Robert Loflin (District 4) 2024
323 N Colorado St., Port Lavaca, TX 77979
Cell: 361-652-6180; rmloflin@gmail.com

Jon Spann - SOOB Liaison (District 5) 2024
2115 Washington Ave., Waco, TX 76701
Cell: 254-644-6336; jon_spann2003@yahoo.com

Don Paul Payton (District 6) 2024
5985 Old Brock Rd., Weatherford, TX 76087
Cell: 817-629-8554; dp.teskeys@gmail.com

Justin Sanders (District 7) 2024
2424 Nabers St., Vernon, TX 76384
Home: 940-886-6950; justinsanders1976@gmail.com

Zackary Wyatt (District 8) 2024
2511 Loyola St, Lubbock, TX 79415
zakaryw@hotmail.com

Charles Maddox (District 9) 2024
PO Box 12322, Austin, TX 78711
Cell: 512-567-6744; charlesemaddox@gmail.com

YOUTH ADVISORY:
H. Bart Henderson Chairman 2024

2309 Ellis Park Ln, Conroe, TX 77304
Cell: 719-859-0306; hbhblackbart@msn.com

Lawrence E. “Larry” Tucker 2024
PO Box 16277, Sugar Land, TX 77496
Office: 713-349-8700, Cell: 832-567-0157; larry@gektusa.org

Michael Phillipus 2024
13511 Delwood Springs Lane, Houston, TX 77044
Cell: 972-310-3836; mdphilipus@gmail.com

Christian Moore 2024
5632 Cardinal Feather Ln. Unit B, Temple, TX 76502
Cell: 512-887-0775; cdmoorecprp@gmail.com

Thomas W. Snyder 2024
2106 Millwood Dr, Corinth, TX 76210
Cell: 972-333-0975; twstx3star@aol.com

REGISTRATION:
Brian Cook, Chairman 2024

805 Fleming Trail, Richardson, TX 75081
Cell: 214-264-7879; rbriancook74@gmail.com

James Willard, II 2024
16908 Tableland Tr., Conroe, TX 77385
Cell: 936-232-3775; jdwillardii@gmail.com

James Agrella 2024
3327 Avenue P ½, Galveston, TX 77550
Cell: 409-771-8486; crussty1@aol.com

Lewis Bell 2024
1540 Prairie View Dr., Allen, TX
Cell: 972-835-4999; lewisraybelljr@gmail.com

Dean Bryant 2024
2164 Navajo Pass, League City, TX 77573
Cell: 832-867-0223; masonicdistrict31a@gmail.com
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CONCLAVE PLANNING:
Casey Maxwell, Chairman 2024

3412 Avenue A, Nederland, TX 77627
Cell: 409-540-6069; clmaxwell7@aol.com

Hunter Schappaugh 2024
2046 Sheridan St., Houston, TX 77030
Cell: 713-417-8348; hunter68c@yahoo.com

Dean Bryant 2024
2164 Navajo Pass, League City, TX 77573
Cell: 832-867-0223; masonicdistrict31a@gmail.com

Barry Foster 2024
1005 Charlotte Ln., Bridge City, TX 77611
Cell: 409-454-8413; bcfoster22@aol.com

Barry Smith 2024
12908 Rolling Rd., Winnie, TX 77665
Cell: 409-718-6427; barry.bsmith.smith@gmail.com

AIDES-DE-CAMP (AD HOC):
Casey Maxwell 2024

3412 Avenue A, Nederland, TX 77627
Cell: 409-540-6069; clmaxwell7@aol.com

Don Paul Payton 2024
5985 Old Brock Rd., Weatherford, TX 76087
Cell: 817-629-8554; dp.teskeys@gmail.com

Michael Cote, II 2024
6000 Carter Rd., Granbury, TX 76048
Cell: 817-219-2916; mj2cote@yahoo.com

TEMPLAR LAW REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION:
Jeffrey S. Bennett, Chairman 2024

3208 Hyde Park Ct., Arlington, TX 76015
Cell: 817-372-3399; jeffbturbine@yahoo.com

Jeff Carroll 2024
7212 Sir Sawain Dr., Austin, TX 78745
Cell: 512-423-0949; jeffj.carroll@gmail.com

Michael Shively 2024
17114 Theiss Mail Route Rd., Spring, TX 77379
Home: 281-376-5313; mh.shively@gmail.com

Terry Metreyeon 2024
7051 Patillo Rd., Beaumont, TX 7705
Cell: 409-284-1519; terry@mmindustrialservices.com

Ronnie Wilson 2024
248 Fredonia Ave, Lufkin, TX 75904
Home: 936-632-0620; Cell: 936-404-9441; texasgrandrecorder@gmail.com

13



GRAND COMMANDERY KNIGHTS TEMPLAR OF TEXAS

LIVING PAST GRAND COMMANDERS

1988 Maurice L. “Butch” Blackman (PGC Kansas)
5911 Melstone Dr., Arlington, TX 76016
Home: 817-734-4329; bb436189@yahoo.com

1989 Jerral F. Knox
1900 W State Hwy. 6, Apt. #311, Woodway, TX 76712
Cell: 254-340-9101-1098; jfknox@gmail.com

1990 Kenneth B. Fischer, Sr.
5138 Shady Oaks Ln., Friendswood, TX 77546
Cell: 713-206-4284; kbf813@aol.com

1991 Johnny E. Gibson
348 Gibson Dr., Lone Oak, TX 75453
Home: 214-794-1322; jggibson43@gmail.com

1992 Edward T. Johnson (PGC Iowa)
599 Prairie Blvd., North Sioux City, SD 57049
Cell: 712-251-6537; etj33pgc@gmail.com

1994 Jerry L. Mann
6243 FM 977 W, Normangee, TX 77871
Home: 903-344-1620; mannjl383@gmail.com

1996 Michael H. Shively
17114 Theiss Mail Route Rd., Spring, TX 77379
Home: 281-376-5313; mh.shively@gmail.com

2000 Jerry N. Kirby
445 Saguaro Drive, Haslet, TX 76052
Cell: 817-517-3000; Office: 682-708-7735; Fax: 817-615-9277; tx4star@gmail.net

2001 Thomas N. Turner, Sr.
2429 Clearbrook Way, Haughton, LA 71037
Cell: 979-799-6335; sirknighttom50@yahoo.com

2002 Wayne D. Groce, Jr.
2500 Candle Tree Cove, Midland, TX 79705
Home: 432-685-1775; wgroce05@aol.com

2005 Lawrence E. “Larry” Tucker
P.O. Box 16277, Sugar Land, TX 77496-6277
Cell: 832-567-0157; larry@gektusa.org

2006 A. Glen McCandless
603 Gould St., Stamford, TX 79553
Cell: 325-370-3065; glenmccandless085@gmail.com

2007 Thomas W. Snyder
2106 Millwood Dr., Corinth, TX 76210
Cell: 972-333-0975; twstx3star@aol.com

2009 Dock F. Dixon, Jr.
725 Leslie Dr. Apt. 118, Kerrville, TX 78028
Cell: 210-274-3133; dockdixon@sbcglobal.net

2010 W. David Melear
2200 4th Ave. #228, Canyon, TX 79015
Cell: 806-236-6104; meleard@gmail.com

2010 David J. Kussman (California)
1781 N. Pheasant St., Anaheim, CA 92806
Cell: 714-815-3151; dkussman@knightstemplar.org

2011 Paul E. Wunsche
17120 Theiss Mail Route Rd., Spring, TX 77379
Cell: 281-814-2614; pewunsche@sbcglobal.net
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2012 H. David Moore
1504 Mockingbird Dr., Plano, TX 75093
Home: 972-380-5610; Cell: 214-282-4254; dmoore1504@att.net

2013 H. Bart Henderson
2309 Ellis Park Ln, Conroe, TX 77304-2921
Cell: 719-859-0306; hbhblackbart@msn.com

2014 Robert M. Loflin
323 N Colorado St., Port Lavaca, TX 77979
Cell: 361-652-6180; rmloflin@gmail.com

2014 Andrew H. Stevenson, Sr. (Louisiana)
PO Box 5903, Bossier City, LA 71171
Cell: 318-393-2939; andrewstevenson1959@gmail.com

2015 Jerry L. Pingle
607 Potmac Dr., Stamford, TX 79553
Home: 325-338-3015; pingj7033@gmail.com

2016 John C. Elkinton
5015 Groveton Ln., Pearland, TX 77594
Office: 713-649-8766; jelkinton@prodigy.net

2017 Jack M. Harper, II
PO Box 851, Simonton, TX 77476
Home: 210-414-0052; n7080f@sbcglobal.net

2018 Richard D. Doss
PO Box 106, Chillicothe, TX 79225
Cell: 940-839-6118; richarddoss2006@yahoo.com

2019 Clarence J. Laney
171 Bluestem Way, Waxahachie, TX 75167
Home: 254-479-6618; cjvision2020@zoho.com

2020 Gary H. Freedman
8611 Tule Dr., Amarillo, TX 79108
Home: 806-584-1418; gary.freedman@hotmail.com

2021 Ronnie W. Wilson
248 Fredonia Ave., Lufkin, TX 75904-1538
Home: 936-404-9441; texasgrandrecorder@gmail.com

2022 Richard R. Jernigan
127 Rainbow Dr. Unit 2782, Livingston, TX 77399
Cell: 817-228-0364; ricjernigan@gmail.com
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The 171st Annual Conclave of the Grand Commandery Knights Templar of Texas will convene in League City,
TX, April 11-14, 2024. The Business Session will be held on Friday, April 12, 2024. The Field Drill and Ritual
Competitions and the Annual Awards Banquet will be held on Saturday, April 13, 2024. The Memorial and
Divine Service and the Installation of Officers for 2024-2025, will be held on Sunday, April 14, 2024.

Fraternally,

T. Chance Chapman
Grand Commander

Courteously,

Ronnie W. Wilson
Grand Recorder
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